
 
 
 
 

 

“ 

“

” 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT FUND and  

THE CITY OF AURORA 

 

This Second Grant Amendment (the “Second Amendment”), dated as of December 9, 2021 (the 

“Second Amendment Effective Date”) is by and between the Cities for Financial 

Empowerment Fund (the “CFE Fund”) and City of Aurora (the “Grantee”) and reflects that 

the CFE Fund is providing a no-cost extension of the Grant Term.  The initial Agreement, with 

Effective Date November 1, 2019, and first Amendment, with first Amendment Effective Date 

July 15, 2020, between the Parties is hereby amended in the following respects: 

1. The section titled “3. Term”, subsection “(a)” is amended to instead state: 

(a) The Grant term (the “Term”) will begin as of the Effective Date and end no later than 

April 30, 2022. Any funds not used by the end of the Grant Term toward the purposes 

of this Grant will be returned to the CFE Fund within thirty (30) days after the end of 

the Grant term unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties in writing in advance.” 

All other provisions in Section 3 shall remain unchanged. 

2. Exhibit E – “Reporting” the due dates for reports are amended to instead read as follows:  

Reports Due Date 

Narrative Report and Client Snapshot I  October 27, 2020 

Year Two Secured Match Funds Report January 27, 2021 

Narrative Report and Client Snapshot II May 14, 2021 

Interim FEC Expansion Report and Client Snapshot August 15, 2021 

Final FEC Expansion Report, Narrative Report III, and Client Snapshot February 15, 2022 

Narrative Report and Client Snapshot IV April 27, 2022 

 

All other provisions in Exhibit E – “Reporting” will remain unchanged.  

 

All other terms and conditions that are not hereby amended are to remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

2 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be 

duly executed as of the date first above written. 

CITIES FOR FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT 

FUND, INC. 

 

By: _______________________________ 

Name:  Jonathan Mintz 

Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer 

 

Date:  __________________________ 

 

 

CITY OF AURORA 
 

 

By: ___________________________________ 

Name:  Richard C. Irvin  

Title:  Mayor 

 

Date:  __________________________ 

 

 

 
 
 
 

12/11/2021


		2021-12-11T15:17:18+0000
	SignNow
	Digitially Signed Read Only PDF Created by SignNow for Document ID : 60268a1a8e53431da9151acd84c1364d748e8cfc




